

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY)
INFORMATION CENTER,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
UNITED STATES)
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,)
)
Defendant.)
_____)

Case No. 1:13-cv-01961-KBJ

DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

 1. Pen Register / Trap-and-Trace Authority under the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act.....2

 2. Factual Background..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. STATUTORY STANDARDS..... 5

A. The Freedom of Information Act 5

B. Special Considerations in National Security Cases..... 6

II. THE GOVERNMENT IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT 8

A. The Government Properly Withheld Classified Information Pursuant to FOIA Exemption 1...... 8

 1. The Government has Properly Withheld Classified NSA Information Pursuant to Exemption 1. 9

 2. The Government has Properly Withheld Classified FBI Information Pursuant to FOIA Exemption 1. 10

B. The Government has Properly Withheld Information Pursuant to Multiple Statutes and FOIA Exemption 3...... 11

 1. The Government has Properly Withheld Information Protected by the National Security Act or 1947 and FOIA Exemption 3. 13

 2. The Government has Properly Withheld Information Protected by Section 6 of the National Security Act of 1959 and FOIA Exemption 3. 155

 3. The Government has Properly Withheld Information Protected by 18 U.S.C. § 798 and FOIA Exemption 3. 15

C. The Government has Properly Withheld Information Concerning Law Enforcement Techniques and Procedures Pursuant to FOIA Exemption 7(E). 16

D. Defendant has Released All Non-Exempt, Reasonably Segregable Portions of the Responsive Documents. 18

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Federal Cases**

<i>ACLU v. U.S. Dep't of Def.</i> , 628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	13
<i>ACLU v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 265 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2003)	7
<i>Assassination Archives & Research Ctr. v. CIA</i> , 334 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Ass'n of Retired R.R. Workers, Inc. v. U.S. R.R. Retirement Bd.</i> , 830 F.2d 331 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	6, 12, 13
<i>Baldrige v. Shapiro</i> , 455 U.S. 345 (1982)	12
<i>Blackwell v. FBI</i> , 646 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Campbell v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	17
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985)	5, 12, 13, 14
<i>Ctr. for Nat'l Sec. Studies v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	5, 6, 7, 17
<i>Dep't of Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988).....	7
<i>EPIC v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , Civil No. 13-01961, 2016 WL 447426 (D.D.C. Feb. 4, 2016)	4
<i>Essential Info. v. U.S. Info. Agency</i> , 134 F.3d 1165 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Fisher v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 772 F. Supp. 7 (D.D.C. 1991)	18
<i>Fitzgibbon v. CIA</i> , 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	7, 9, 12
<i>Frugone v. CIA</i> , 169 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	7, 9
<i>Gardels v. Cent. Intelligence Agency</i> , 689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	14
<i>Goland v. CIA</i> , 607 F.2d 339 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	13
<i>GTE Sylvania, Inc. v. Consumers Union of U.S.</i> , 445 U.S. 375 (1980)	5

<i>Hayden v. Nat’l Sec. Agency/Central Sec. Serv.</i> , 608 F.2d 1381 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	8, 14, 15
<i>In re Release of Court Records</i> , 526 F. Supp. 2d 484 (2007)	2
<i>Jefferson v. Dep’t of Justice, Office of Prof’l Responsibility</i> , 284 F.3d 172 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	17
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 146 (1989)	5, 6
<i>Johnson v. Exec. Office for U.S. Attorneys</i> , 310 F.3d 771 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 146 (D.D.C. 2004)	17
<i>Keys v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 510 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2007)	17
<i>Kidder v. FBI</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2007)	17
<i>King v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	6, 7, 9
<i>Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press</i> , 445 U.S. 136 (1980)	6
<i>Krikorian v. Dep’t of State</i> , 984 F.2d 461 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	8, 13
<i>Larson v. Dep’t of State</i> , 565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Linder v. NSA</i> , 94 F.3d 693 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Loving v. U.S. DOD</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2007)	19
<i>Mayer Brown LLP v. IRS</i> , 562 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Maynard v. CIA</i> , 986 F.2d 547 (1st Cir. 1993)	8
<i>Military Audit Project v. Casey</i> , 656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	6
<i>Milner v. Dep’t of the Navy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1259 (2011)	17
<i>Milner v. Dep’t of the Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011)	16
<i>Mohamed v. Jeppesen Dataplan, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010)	10

Morley v. CIA,
 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 9

Nat’l Sec. Archive Fund, Inc. v. CIA,
 402 F. Supp. 2d 211 (D.D.C. 2005) 18

PHE, Inc. v. Dep’t of Justice,
 983 F.2d 248 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 16

Pub. Emps. for Envtl. Responsibility v. U.S. Section, Int’l Boundary & Water Comm’n,
 740 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 16

Ray v. Turner,
 587 F.2d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1978) 7

Reliant Energy Power Generation, Inc. v. FERC,
 520 F. Supp. 2d 194 (D.D.C. 2007) 6

Schoenman v. FBI,
 763 F. Supp. 2d 173 (D.D.C. 2011) 13, 19

Smith v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms,
 977 F. Supp. 496 (D.D.C. 1997) 17

Wolf v. CIA,
 473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 7

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 798..... 15

18 U.S.C. § 3127..... 2

50 U.S.C. § 1803(a) 2

50 U.S.C. § 1841-1846 1, 2, 3

50 U.S.C. § 3024(i)(1) 13, 14

50 U.S.C. § 3025(c)(3)..... 13

50 U.S.C. § 3605..... 14, 15

50 U.S.C. §§ 1841-1846 (2012) 1

Executive Order

E.O. 13,526, 75 FR 707 *passim*

Legislative History

H.R. Rep. No. 89-1497 (1966), *reprinted in* 1966 U.S.C.C.A.N. 24185
